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To: 

NR 
NR nce: 

Date: 

Summary 

1. Secretary of State 
2. Minister for Welfare Delivery 

NR IUC Policy NR -UC Policy 

XX July 2020 

Universal Credit Budget Options 

Department 
for Work & 
Pensions 

1. Following advice that you have received on DWP strategic budget priorities from 
Strategic Finance (PEER) this submission provides further detail on options 
specific to Universal Credit. 

Timing 

2. Routine 

Recommendation 

• That you consider the following UC budget advice in conjunction with your 
broader strategic thinking for budget; 

• That you consider our advice for potentially scoping a review of the benefit cap 
levels and provide a steer (Paragraph 26). 

Key Information 

3. The upcoming Budget provides an opportunity to bid for one or more measures to 
support the strategic objectives set out by Finance colleagues in the submission 
of 16 July. The Objectives set out were as follows: 

• Incentivising work and supporting labour market recovery; 
• Addressing poverty and overall benefit sufficiency; 
• Improving financial resilience; and 
• Boosting consumption and providing economic stimulus. 

4. This submission sets out in more detail some of the potential measures (with 
detail of the costs set out in the table in Annex A). A high level steer on your 
preferences would allow us to focus our work on your preferred options. We will 
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also need to make sure that we consider any increase in rates of UC in the wider 
context of uprating other benefits. 

MAIN OPTIONS: 

Maintaining the £20 increase in the UC Standard Allowance 

5. The SA increase comes to an end in April 2021 and we can expect significant 
external pressure to maintain the increase. There is an obvious and very 
significant downside — the costs are significant at £5.2bn by 2024/25. Of course 
the costs could be lowered if the increase was only partially reversed, however, 
even then it is likely that Treasury would need some persuading. 

6. The strongest argument for maintaining it is that the Standard Allowance is that it 
is one of, if not the Government's most direct and effective fiscal stimulus. It has 
a very strong multiplier effect as for every £ spent, lower income recipients are 
more likely to themselves spend a significant proportion — or likely all of it on 
goods and services leading to job creation. Of course the flipside of this means 
that reversing it would mean taking demand out of the economy and leading to 
fewer jobs being available. Such a counter cyclical move is likely to be strongly 
criticised not only by charities and those supporting the interests of low income 
groups, but also by economic commentators. 

7. We have also seen that the increase has significant eased the number of people 
living in severe poverty. Maintaining the £20pw increase would lead to 200,000 
fewer children in absolute poverty, after housing costs, compared to reverting to 
previous benefit levels. If the increase was reversed there would be a high 
negative reputational impact for DWP which could reverse the gains made by 
DWP and UC in the handling of the Covid-19 outbreak. 

8. There might be a concern that a higher out of work benefit rate may reduce the 
incentive to enter work. However, even with the increase, benefit rates remain 
low in comparison to earnings in historical terms. As Chart 1 shows earnings 
have grown much faster than benefit rates since 2012. Maintaining the £20pw 
increase would seem them return to an earnings ratio seen around the turn of the 
century, when unemployment was around 5-6%. 

Chart 1: Benefit rates since 2012 under different uprating assumptions 
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11. If the proposed measures were applied in UC only, this would increase the 
number with a higher entitlement. If more claimants chose to move over to UC 
voluntarily, this could reduce the numbers that would need to be migrated as part 
of Move to UC. 
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27.This submission provides Ministers with contextual advice that they will need to 
consider alongside the notes. 

Handing Considerations 

28. There are no handling considerations at this time. 

Service Delivery Implications 

29. The service delivery implications are covered in earlier sections of this 
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LPP/LAP 
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37. Annex A - to complete The Department is in the process of producing medium 
term volume forecast to reflect the Covid scenarios, indicative costs have been 
provided for the standard allowance costs but poverty numbers are subject to 
revision and will be adjusted to take account of changes to the poverty measures 

Pre- COVID volumes 

Current projections based on 
additional volumes caused 
by COVID 

Measure 

Costs (rounded to nearest £0.1bn) 

20/21 21/22 22123 23/24 24/25 

£20pw standard allowance 
£3.Obn £3.6bn £4.1 bn £4.6bn £5.2bn 

in Universal Credit 

(£4.9bn) (£5.6bn) (£5.2bn) (£5.0bn) 

Additional cost if replicated 
in WTC 

Total 

£1.8bn £1.6bn £1.3bn £l bn £0.7bn 

£4.8bn £5.2bn £5.4bn £5.6bn £5.9bn 

(£6.7bn) (£7.2bn) (£6.5bn) (£6.0bn) 

Increase child element 
£10pw (UC) 

n/a £1.4bn £1.7bn £1.9bn £2.2bn 

Increase child element 
£lOpw (UC, CTC and HB) 

n/a £3.3bn £3.2bn £3.1bn £3.Obn 

UC taper rate to 55% n/a £1.6bn £1.9bn £2.1 bn £2.4bn 

UC taper rate to 50% n/a £3.0bn £3.4bn £3.8bn £4.3bn 
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Annex B - comparison of a change in net incomes between taper rate and work allowance 

Impact for a single earner renting household with children 

Taper rate Change in Participation Effective Change Participation Effective 

net income Tax Rate Marginal Tax in net Tax Rate Marginal Tax 
Rate income Rate 

Current (63%) _ 41% 67% - 57% 75% 

55% 36% 60% £1,099 52% 69% £515 

50% £837 33% 56% £1,786 48% 66% 

63% + increase work £1,134 30% 67% £1,134 51% 75% allowance by £15Opm 

Participation tax rate - proportion of total earnings deducted through tax,Nl benefit withdrawal 
Marginal tax rate - proportion of an additional hour's earnings deducted through tax, NI and benefit withdrawal 

• As shown above, a taper rate change will improve the incentive to progress (marginal tax rate) whereas an increase in the 
work allowance may not do this. 

• The work allowance provides a greater incentive to enter work as all eligible families (earning above the work allowance) 
benefit by the same cash amount whilst those with greater earnings benefit more from a taper rate reduction 

• Households without children or a disabled adult would only benefit from the taper change 
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